

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

HON. JAMES DEWEESE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC.,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
FRANCIS J. MANION
WALTER M. WEBER
GEOFFREY R. SURTEES
EDWARD L. WHITE III



Counsel for Petitioner

June 13, 2011

A black rectangular redaction box at the bottom of the page.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

DECISIONS BELOW 2

JURISDICTION 3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 12

 I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION ON
 STANDING DIRECTLY CONFLICTS
 WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS. 12

 II. THE CIRCUIT COURTS BADLY NEED
 GUIDANCE FROM THIS COURT ON
 THE QUESTION WHETHER
 OFFENDED OBSERVER CLAIMS
 SUFFICE TO ESTABLISH STANDING
 UNDER ARTICLE III. 17

 III. THE DECISION BELOW, EMBRACING
 AN “INDELIBLE TAIN’T” APPROACH
 TO *LEMON’S* PURPOSE PRONG,
 CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF

THIS COURT AND OF THE THIRD AND EIGHTH CIRCUITS.	20
IV. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS RECOGNIZING WITH APPROVAL THE ROLE OF RELIGION IN THE COUNTRY'S HISTORY AND HERITAGE.	25
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Opinion and Judgment (Feb. 2, 2011)	1a
Appendix B: U.S. District Court, N.D. Ohio, Eastern Division, Memorandum of Opinion and Order and Judgment Entry (Oct. 6, 2009)	27a
Appendix C: U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Decision denying petition for rehearing en banc (Mar. 16, 2011)	56a
Appendix D: N.D. Ohio, E.D., No. 08-2372, Complaint for Declaratory & Injunctive Relief, Costs &	

Statutory Attorney Fees
(Doc. 1)
(Oct. 7, 2008) 58a

Appendix E: N.D. Ohio, E.D., No. 08-2372,
Declaration of Bernard R.
Davis, Esq. Submitted in Lieu
of Affidavit Pursuant to 28
U.S.C. §1746 (Doc. 16-5)
(June 5, 2009) 66a

Appendix F: N.D. Ohio, E.D., No. 08-2372,
Def. Exhibit A, Declaration of
Judge James DeWeese
Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746
(Doc. 17-1)
(July 3, 2009) 79a

Appendix G: N.D. Ohio, E.D., No. 08-2372,
Def. Exhibit A, Declaration of
Gerard V. Bradley (Doc. 17-2)
(July 3, 2009) 99a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd.</i> , 243 F.3d 289 (2001) (en banc)	29
<i>ACLU v. Schundler</i> , 168 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 1999) (Alito, J.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1265 (1997)	23, 24
<i>ACLU Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 358 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2004), <i>vacated on reh’g</i> <i>en banc</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (2005)	19
<i>ACLU of Ohio v. Ashbrook</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 873 (N.D. Ohio 2002)	4
<i>ACLU of Ohio Found., Inc. v. Ashbrook</i> , 375 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 545 U.S. 1152 (2005)	4, 9, 11, 17, 26
<i>Adland v. Russ</i> , 307 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011)	16
<i>Barnes-Wallace v. City of San Diego</i> , 530 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Books v. Elkhart Cnty.</i> , 401 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>City of Edmond v. Robinson</i> , 517 U.S. 1201 (1996)	19

<i>Cooper v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 577 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	15, 16
<i>Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006)	16
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	25
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	27
<i>Foremaster v. City of St. George</i> , 882 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Obama</i> , 2011 U.S. App. Lexis 7678 (7th Cir. Apr. 14, 2011)	18
<i>Hawley v. City of Cleveland</i> , 773 F.2d 736 (6th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	20, 21, 24, 26
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	14
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	15, 16, 27
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	14

<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	28
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	5
<i>Roark v. South Iron R-1 Sch. Dist.</i> , 573 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 2009)	24, 25
<i>Saladin v. City of Milledgeville</i> , 812 F.2d 687 (11th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	13, 14, 16
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	27
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	10, 13, 16, 17
<i>Suhre v. Haywood Cnty.</i> , 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	13, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	16
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	28, 30
<i>Vasquez v. L.A. Cnty.</i> , 487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Washegesic v. Bloomington Pub. Schs.</i> , 33 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 1994)	15, 17
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	27
Constitutional Provisions	
Ohio Const. Art. I, § 7	6, 9, 27
U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Art. III	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2	3
Statutes	
4 U.S.C. § 4	29
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
36 U.S.C. § 119	29
36 U.S.C. § 302	29
Northwest Ordinance, 1 Stat. 50 (1789)	27
Ohio Rev. Code § 5.06	29

Other Authorities

Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of
England, Bk 1, sec. 2 30

5 The Founders' Constitution 684 (P. Kurland & R.
Lerner eds. 1987) 27

Two Treatises of Government, Book II, Chapter XI,
§ 135 30
